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Mr, Bernard G, Lawson
Friends Service Coumeil
Jordans Hostel

Near Beaconsfield
Bucks, England

Dear Mr. Lawsong

We find that it is time to make another remittence
to you covering the salary of Miss Robertson at West China
Union University.

Normally we would send you $200,00 in Jamuary end
$200,00 in April, Upon second thought, we have decided to
write you raising the question regarding your desires in making
an adjustment between the amowmt of Bl126 which later will be
forthooming for West China appropriation as over sgainst the
smount which we are supposed to send you, If, however, you
desire us to make this remittance immediately, we shall be
pleased to ocarry out your instrustions.

Very truly yours,




Y Yo beo
i
R D —

February 14, 1941

Mr. Bernard G. Lawson
Friends Service Counecil
Jordans Hostel

Bear Beaconsfiel

Bucks, Englond

Dear Mr. Lawsons

: During December you had some correspondence with
Rev. Frank Anderson of London, Ontario, in referemece to deeds
and Declarations of Trust to the property of VWest China Union
University. Dr. Anderson has sent on to me your letter of
December 4, with the request that I try to find a copy of
the memorandum on Titles of Umiversity Property referred to im
Minute B-1484 of the West Chima University Bxecutive Committee.
Dr. Anderson has had to give up the active work of the Secretary
of the Board under doctor's orders, and all of his material has
been sent dowmn to us in New York.

I have found the document referred to and it is em-
closed herewith. I trust that this will be of value to you.

vincerely yours,

Assistant Secretary
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In your reply please quote ;
Mr. C.A. Evans, BGL/MMB 17th Narch 1941
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges
150, Fifth Avenuse, in China,
New York N.Y.

Dear lr. Evans,

Your two letters of January 9th reached us on February
2nd, but I have delayed a reply as I was walting for two re-

mlttances to be cleared through our bank. This has now happened,
and I am glad to inform you that our usual half-yearly grant to
/%he West China Union Unlversity Board of £125 has just gone
through, i.e. for the first half of 1941, and should reach you
soon. May we please have an acknowledgement? The other amount
was a £50 remittance to Ysnching University for the support of
ALucy Burtt, the application for which has been in the hands of
our bankeru some weeks. The equivalent of the $242.40 mentioned
in your letter of January 9th duly reached us as £60, and has v//
been credited to Lucy Burtt's personal account with us, and we
are Informing her of this.

It would seem, therefoypg, that both as regards the
amounts for the support of Miss Robertson and any for Lucy
Burtt's account here, things may continue as at present. I wonder,
however, whether there is any way by which you could assist
William Sewell, (who is now back at Chengtu) to get some monies
through to his wife who, as you will pmbably know, is residing
at Whittler with the children? They are feellng the separation
very much, and we unfortunately are quite unable to remit any
monles to her from this side.

§ o
S

Yours sincerely,

\/ o L\J s s N
BERNARD G. LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary, Finance.




FRIENDS SERVICE COUNCIL

B ‘-iiI;/I'u"I B of London and Dublin Yearly Meetings of the Society of Friends
Friends House, Euston Road, London, N.W.1

T'emporary Address : cfo OLD JORDANS HOSTEL, Nr. BEACONSFIELD, BUCKS,
Mr. J.I. Parker,
West China Ynion University Board,
150, Fifth Avenue,
New York City, New York, UeS.A.

4th April 1941.

Dear Mlr.

I acknowledge with many thanks your letter of the 1l4th
February enclosing copy " the Memorandum regarding the Titles of
the University Property prepared by Mr. Anderson and dated 1l2th
September 1940. We are glad to have the further Information on
this complex matter for our files. Our understanding of the present
position is that the Board has been informed that the United Church
of Canada 1s not entitled to act as trustee on behalf of the other
Missions, and that your luk’l advisers are preparing suggestlons as
to how to meet this diffiect We shall no doubt hear from you

-

agaln when the Board has gl L}Lls matter further conslideration.

were sorry' to hear of Dr. Anderson's retirement through
and trust that he is benefitting by being released from
I am just sending him a note to acknowledge hls last

With regard to the nl\rih~ deed about which I was correspond-
ing with Dr. Anderson nu",ﬁ} ance Committee and Trust Corrorat*on
have agreed to let th mat T<> drop, a8 1t seems clear now that the
deed 1s no longer an important one.

’
L g

Yours sincerel}
o7 W4
S5 WL e LA ATy
h,

SERNARD G« LAWSON,
Secretary, Finance.

Whilst writing may 1 enclese f Mr. Evans copy of my letter
to him of the I




April 22, 1941
oA

/
Mr. Bernard G. Lawson U/;?/¢
Priends Service Coumeil b
Jordans Hostel

Year Beaconsfleld

Buoks, "ngland

Dear Mr. Lawson:

We have received your letter of March 17th reviewing
the situation ocovering remittances to West China Umion University
and covering the draft for Miss Lucy Burtt.

Ve have received the $603,12 as equivalent to %126 to be
applied on the West China Union University appropriation. This was
received April 8th.

The $60,00 remittance for the support of Lusy Burtt has
not boen received as yet, snd we will notify you when same is at
hand,

Ve have interpreted your last paragraph to mean that we
are to send you $200,00 toward Miss Robertson's salary. Accordingly,
we have forwarded $200,00 to the Midland Bank Ltd,, Overseas Bramech,
London, Fnglend, which we trust will be delivered to you premptly.

Yhen Mr, Sewell was in our office, he raised the question

as to assistance for Mres, Sewell in California. There seems to be mo
solution, however, as there are no funds available, exeept those as ine
eluded in the budget for the fields All of the Sustaining Punds, which
we are raising in our specisl program, have been included in the budget
and are being forwerded to the field under instruotions. I shall take
the matter up, however, with the field bursar, with the hope that some
solution may be worked out in comsultation with him. If such a thing
osouwrs, we shall be glad to notify you at a later date,

Yery truly yours,
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your letter of the © January came to hand a few days
and we are obliged you 1o ending the duplicate.
original reached us safely on the 22nd February, and :
replied to you on the 17th } ]
no doubt th v

Nnanceoe.
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Juse 23, 1941

M. Bermard G, Lawson

Friends Service Coumeoil

Jordens Hostel

Your Bessonsfield Busks, Pngland

Re: BGL/nB

Dear ¥r, Leawsons

Your letter of lMay 28th has just been received and we note
the question you ralse regarding remittances from the Friends Serviee
Couneil direetly to West China Umion University.

There are several reasons why the remittance of your appro-
priation directly to Chins will further camplicate the present situas-
tion:~

Pirst, your sppropriastion is a part of the Board of Governors'
budget upon which definite authorizations are issued to the fleld for

A large part of the Board of Founders momey is spent through
paying sslaries through the Methodist Board, or the United Chureh of
Canada, or in the ecase of Marjorie Robertsom directly to your office.
There is also a considerable portion of this budget which is used for
ourrent expenses in the United States.

The more important consideration, however, is the fact that
practically all of the field's budget had been used to make purchases of
supplies in the United States and at the present time the curremt U, S.
dollar appropriation is very much over spemt and adjustnemts must be
made before th-> close of the books.

The third consideration is the fact that the field is earrying
a Us S. dollar bank account and they are requesting my funds available
to be deposited therein, as U, S. dollar checks ean be sold for wvarious
purposes at a muoh better adventage than funds in hand on the field,

These all briefly are considerations which come to mind off-
hand and mot through any detailed comsideration of late field correspond-
ence, If there are other developments which change these conclusions, I
shall write you again immediately.

Very sincerely yours,

Ce A. EVAES
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BGL/NMB 27th June 1941

Mr. C.A. Evans,

Associated Board of Christian Colleges
in China,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Evans,

Many thanks for yours of 22nd April, which only
arrived on the 16th inatant.

We are now awaiting your answer as to whether in
future you agree to our sending our half-yearly grant of £125
direct to Chengtu.

The £50 remittance referred to for Lucy M. Burtt was
sent by us direct to Yenching.

With regard to Miss Robertson's salary, we recelved
gha remittance of £49.9.6. on 1l4th May, but maintenance rates in
. Cnina have been changing so rapidly in the last few months that
we do not know what her costs to the end of this month will be.
We will write about that later. Meanwhile, we are corresponding
with W.G. Sewell as to how far he might be able to meet her ex-
penses on the field, so please do not remit any more monies until
you hear from him. We of course will continue to meet her sterl-
ing allowance*which is for her use here, and will need your re-
imbursement for this. When you hear from W.G. Sewell, will you
please communicate with the American Friends Service Comml ttee
1f necessary.

Yours sincersel
o L /\‘<

BERNARD G. LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary, Finance.




Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China

One Hundred-fifty Fifth Avenue ' A g New York, N. Y

July 28, 1941

Mr, Bernard G, Lawson
Friends Service Council
Jordans Hostel

Rear Beaconsfield
Bucks, England

Res BGL/MMB

Dear Mr., Lawsons

Your letter of June 27th is at hand and in enother communica~
tion we have written you regarding the payment of 5126 direet to Chengtu.

We gave reacons why at that time it seemed more reasonable to
send remittances through our office, However, with the present restriotions,
the guestion of method seems to be rather academic in the light of the nep-
essity of getting the funds to the field., Fessibly you will be in a better
position to work directly with China, although we have U, 3. dollar accounts
open with all of our Universities end which we trust will be released for
the transmittal of budget requirements,

I will let you know later the result of these negotiations.

Very truly yours,

Ceo Ao EVANS,
Aoting Executive Secretary and
Associate Tresasurer.




¢/o Canadian Mission Business
Ageney, Chungking, China,
Sept ember 3rd, 1941.

Mr. C.A. Evans,

west China Union University Office,
c/o Associated Boerd,

150 5th Avenue,

New York City, New York, U.S.A.

Dear Mr. Lvans,

As Treasurer of the Friends Mission (Friends Ser-

. viee Council) in West Chipa, 1 &m asked to request you to pay the
quarterly allowances for Miss Marjorie Robertson to the American
Friends Service Committee, 120 South 12th Street, Philadelphia,
Penn., In local curreney her allowances this quarter (July, August,
and September) are as follows: - We multiply the basic rates by
12.75, which means that her personal allowance comes to $5737.56
Rent allowance, 5Pp3.75
Holidey Grant, 637,50
making a total of ; .
Current rate of exchange between Chungking and New York is about

24 local dollars to & US dollar. At that rate this would mean that
/ Uo$289 .53 should be paid to the American Friends Service Committee.
You will understand thet for this quarter this arrangement is be-
ing mede in lieu of the usual procedure in peying Marjorie Robertson's
allowances.

I em sending & copy of thie letter to Clarence
c. Pickett of the Americen Friends service Committee.

Yours very sincerely,

[

(FRIENDS MISSION)
ABV:GC Treasurer
cc, Mr., C.C. Pickett
Philadelphia, U.S.A.




Telegrams: ENHEARTEN, NORWEST, LONDON
Cables: ENHEARTEN, LONDON

Telephone : EUSTON 3606-7

FRIENDS SERVICE COUNCIL

OF LONDON AND

DUBLIN YEARLY MEETINGS OF THE SOCIETY OF FRIENDS

. Chairman;
{- CUTHBERT WIGHAM

73 Nice-Chairmen :
BASIL H. BACKHOUSE
= ENCE M. BARROW
“ELIZABETH F. HOWARD
“EL§1E M. WIGHAM

{~ ¥Hon. Treasurer:
WILLIAM A. CADBURY

|/

2 |

FRIENDS HOUSE
EUSTON ROAD
LONDON, N.W.1

In your reply ,plgase quote
L)L N

.

General Secretary :
PAUL D..STURGE

Assist. Secretaries :

General—
FREDK. J. TRITTON
Financial—
BERNARD G. LAWSON

Home Organisation—
AMY MONTFORD




X /r‘*mnr o« ékb\/ AL

/i(,,/«. . > "4\.;4,,.,.1...._ R M e 2 oy

72 //2 AP A, ﬁl ‘ 22

et

Al A

2 £ i : 2
— L, “ 7™ DRIENDB BERVICE CouNat. A - o 4

r

X X r/ }./L/»M p : . S 0 S V_f e g Cr

/

1_(['-\ ) Z' L : 4 Ca_ .7 >-__ PP o /

( Wermma 1) 4,

™ Z ¥ 720 fra




ﬁmfw s Senvrex Goum el

¥r. Arnold B. Vaught
o/o Canadisn Mission Business Agensy
Chwagking, CHINA

Dear Mr, Vaughts

This will acknowledge your letbter of September 3rd instrucb-
ing us %o pey querterly allowemoce flor Micss Marjorie Robertson to the
American Friemds Service Comnmittee in Fhiladelphis.

Aecordingly, on October 25%h we forwarded a check for $289.53.
Information from the Committee indicates that this is being used for the
assistance of Mirs. Sewell and family.

With every good wish and prayers for your con tinued guidance
and safety, I am

Very sincerely yours,

C. A. EVANS
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In your reply please quote

BGL/DPM
13th October, 194l.

ir Ce As Evens,
New York

T

Dear lr Evens,

Thank you for yours of July 28 recelved on the
10th instant, regarding our contributiors to the Chengtu
University. T had already written to you on September
15 on this matter and enclose duplicate of my letter.
Tt probably crossed with yours of July 28 which seems
to have been an unusually long time in reaching us. You

will see that the Bank of England is not willing to con-
tinue granting facilities for this remittance to be made
to New York and we are awaiting your instructions.

Whilst I am writing, may I say that if Lucy .
Burtt (Yenching) writes to you about an allowance of £60
per anmum to her llother, there 1s no need for you to
trouble about this as we have made all the necessary
arrangementse.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

p,~J<Zi4fkwv~z¢ 7 5%:7””“"

BERIVARD Ge LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary: Finance.




Ootober 15, 1941

Mr. Bernard G. Lawson

Prionds Service Coumeil

Jordans Mostel

Near Beaconsfield Bucks, Imgland

Res _BoL/bry

I am grateful for your letter of September 15th dealing with the
method of remitting the anmual grant of 260k to West Chine Union University.

Dear i Lewson:

There is nothing, of course, that cne can do in the faece of s wars
torn worlde I%t is my definite conmviotion, howover, that a time will errive
when this world must realisze that right by might samnot prevail. Some other
way of living must be found. Quite maturslly, it is a very Nusdemental of our
belief that peace must eventually reign, and our prayers and purposes ave poinbe
ed to that end,

It is perfectly satisfactory to us to make the remittance to the
Associated Mission Treasurers at Shanghei and when that remittance is made, I
trust you will send us a notification which will permit us to enter seme on our
books ae a deébit and oredit having becn received and paid to the field.

Our understanding is that Mrs. Sewell and femily are returning to
China, which will release fumds we have been paying to the American Friends
Service Camittee for this purpose in lieu of salary for Marjorie Robertson.
Your suggestion regarding Miss Robertsom's salary support seems to be perfectly
in order, and we will take the matter up with your Treasurer, Mr. Arnold Veught,
and continue the arraugements as you have set forth in your commmioation.

Ve have had the pleasure of having Mr. Sharmen for some little time
now and have enjoyed his companionship greatly. I understand he is leaving shorbe
ly for the West Coast with the hope of getting early transportation for China,

Very sincerely yours,

C. .‘\xo V-VABS

CAE/B

oo: Acocounting Office
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BGL/ 1B

2nd January 1942,
Mr. C. As Evans,
Assoclated Boards for Christian
Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue, New York, NeYe, UeSJ.A.

Dear lir, Evans,

I duly receilved, on November 28, your letter of October 15,
and since then yours of November 18 has come to hand, for both of
which many thanks. We applied.on November 29 for a permlt to remlt
£125 to the Assoclated Mission Treasurers at Shanghal for your a/c,
at the same time applying for other remittances on our own behalf to
Shanghal for our Centre there amnl Sze. The Bank of England, however,
were very slow in granting the permit, and meanwhile, as you will know,
the Japanese forces occupled Shanghal and all communications between
us were cub, We have no information yet as to what has happened %o
our funds with the Assoclated Mission Treasurers, but presumably they
will become blocked, so probably i1t is just as well that your £125 did
not get through. Meanwhile, we have diverted our remittances %o
Chungking, ahd received the Bank of England permit for all three above
amounts, and thought that the best thing to do was to send your £125.
to our Treasurer, Arnold Vaught, in Chungking, stating that 1t was
for the WeCeUesUsy, t0 be credited to your accounte. I hope thls meets
with your approval, and no doubt you will send confirmation any
nece ssary instructions to the Treasurer at the University. We should
like %o have, in due course, acknowledgment of the receipt of the
mohey, either from yourselves or the Unilversity, amd we should also
like to know how you would wish us to deal with the future half-yearly
remlt tances.

We are very much afraid that the whole Sewell famlly was 1n
Hongkong at the tilme of the Japanese attack, and are therefore cut off
from us for some time. Dorothy Behenna, another of our Sze. workers,
was on her way home via the States and has got caught in Manila., We
have no news yet as to what has happened to Lucy Burtt. What a
tragic situation it 1s for all of them, but one(pﬁljffools that 1tR
deepens the call to all of us who believe in a different kind of world




to press on with our work.

With kind regards, and best wishes %o you for 1942.

Yours sincerely,

/
/ e, e
(
= ~7 ~ !/ -
‘/\/é.’/\/\o‘., D~ G eI N

: AV
BERNARD G. LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary (Finance).




Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in GChina

One Hundred-fifty Fifth Avenue ’ ; k New York, N. Y

February 7, 1942

Mr., Bermard G. Lawsom

Friends Service Councll

Jordans Hostel

Near Beaconsfield, Bucks, Englend

Dear Mr. Lawsons

I am grateful for your letter of January 2nd of which we have
received a duplicate.

This letter informs uf of the remittance of R125 for the ascount
of West China Union University and I am grateful %o ¥now that the first
remittance of h125 was not authorized by the Bank of England, Presumsbly
the last remittance through Armold Vaught in Chungking did go through with-
out delay. We are having no difficulty in this respect at the present time.
We are having very little delay in the cables from Chengtu, but have had no
letter any time since December 7th.

Quite naturslly, all of the fumds in North Chins are frozen and
1atest advices seem to indicate that our American and British staff members
are detained within their residences, while in all probability Dr. J. Leighton
Stuart of Yenching is confined to the American Legation at Peking, I would
think that probably Miss Burtt is still on the Yenching campus; for, had any
escaped to Free China, there would seem to have been ample opportumity for
them to get some word through to Chungking or Chengtu as to their wheresbouts.
Word this morming from the Foreign Missions 8onference indicates that people
in Mapile sre held in close confinement and that there are mo comminiocations
between the Islands.

Mary Hoxie Jones has commmicated with us regarding the Sewell family
end it would seem that they are a part of the group caught at HomgKong., I feel
confident that had they reached Chemgtu, we would have heard about it ere this.

1f other information is received, I will commmicate with you at once,

Very sincerely yours,

C. A. EVANS

CAE/B

Via Atlantic Clipper




FRIENDS SERVICE COUNCIL:

of London and Dublin Yearly Meetings of the Society of Friends

Friends House, Euston Road, London, N.W.1
L) IL{ ;)PM
ovth Aprll, 1942,
Mre Ce Ao Evans,
Assoclated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 Pifth Avenue,

AT e 7~ \ & a
NSW L 1.:‘1{, j. e AQ

Thank you for your letier of February 7the

Ag regards our c ontributions to the West China Unlon
UﬂiWAuL/V,Ium WLMJI'pPCFOIMLg,the:uuH.w for the second half
of 1941 was included with & romittbance ve Lw”ﬁp” te Arnold Vaught
in Chungking on December 28th, and which we trus L hes been received
by the University Llor jrour Account, We should be glad to have your

?
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v
1y
i

\ due course. As regards {ilb year, we sent
the firstv 'nsaaln,nt of £125 with a similarly cab]ed remittance to
Arnold Vaught at the end of .arcn, and we should be obliged for your
confirmation of receipt of this alsc in dile course,

I enclose with this letter an “C“OMDJ showing the amounts
paid by our Treasurcr Iin (ains & ! ourselves on behalf of Miss
Robertson, from which you vi : ot Lhere is = balance owing
of ,A,L'?'" 10.3d, , of which £50 was pald out by us and 1.;'_1163 equivalent
of £124,10,5d, T:, our Treasurer In Chinsa T von could remit the
latub¢ to “Lman Javght an e 550 to us -hot would he the most
convenient asettlement, but i ' rou have no means o emitting to him
then the whole amount had bettel come GO W Our remittances to
China are very restricted these days, and L @m sule Fou @w1ll unders
stand that, with costs rising in oizcclvan, ulo 1lgs on cur funds
for our own workers are conalderable T wonder, therefore, whether
you va"Llr” mind our ssking whether you see any convenlent way of
remitting direct to our Treasurer in (hina lor Mias Tobertson's Flield

llowd»cc o, 1f n whether 1L could be btaken out of our grant to
the University? The storling allowance of £40 per annium is, of
course, paid out here and that amount should, in any case, Come
direct to us from youl. I hope you will Vﬂﬂ*ﬂ]”zwﬂ the difficulties
with which we are contending, and qulte uaderstal 'd that this repres-
ents no nnn?llinvpess on our part ) assis i any way we can with
Miss Robertson's allowance; wa certalnly wvalue her heln on the Flelde.

T am afraid it is all too true that the whole Sewell family
is in Hongkong, though so far we bhave only hed one indirect confirme
ation of this, We have, however, had somewhat reas suring news as
to the treatment of 300 Apitish and American missionaries and thelr
families who are 1ed in a prison in Hongkonge As regards
Lucy Burtt, we bellcve that che is well and living in her own house
near Peking, but that her noxou“vl are restricted. As regards
Shanghai, our three workers who are there appear to be well and the
Quaker Centre is open, though limited in its activities and, we fear,
much limited financially. We have no news yet of one other China

worker, Dorothy Behenna, who was on her way to the States and had
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got as far as Manila before the entry of Japan into the war. Other=
wise our workers in China seem to be carrying on as well as circumn=
stances will allow - and we are quite sure the same can be sald of

the others who are now in Japanese occupled territory.
T hope all goes well with your work.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

A

BERNARD Ge LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary: Finance,

T wonder if you have any informatlon as to W at has happened ©O

the 'Associated Mission Treasurerd'! in Shanghal? L Inow they

b -

kept part of their reserves in the Ueoeie. and we are wondering
whether they are likely to make any refunds to bodies like our=

selves for whom they were holding § and &£ reserves?
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West China Union University (re M. Robertson)

To Balance b/forward
By CaSh: ‘.V.J.C.TLI. U.

Ad justment on allce., for
2nd Qre. $20.84

Sterling Portion

4th Qr's. Field Allce,$900

lst Qr's, do $897 .50
Sterling Portion

Adjustment, additional allce,
re 3rd Qre.e 1940, $32450

do do 4th @Qr. 1940,$1215 16, 1.
do  do 1st.Qr.1941,$947.5Q11.17.
"2nd Qr's, Allowance, $1980 244,15,
Sterling Portion 104 O
Cashs WeCoeUeUs
Sterling Portion
" "
4th Qr's Field Allce. $6295

Adjustment re 1lst & 2nd. Qr'se
Allce, 5;i;4:ff2 07«50

Balance c/down 1744104

2564 5e

Balance b/down
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27th April, 194g.
Mre Ce Ae Evans,
Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York, Us Se Ae

Dear Ir Evans,

Thank you for your letter of February '7the

As regards our contributions to the West China Union
University, the £125 representing the amount for the second half
of 1941 was included with a remittance we cabled to Arnold Vaught
in Chungking on December 28th, and which we trust has been received
by the University for your Accounte. We should be glad to have your
- confirmation of this in due gourses As regards thils year, we sent
the first instalment of £125"with a similarly cabled remittance tO
Arnold Vaught at the end of llarch, and we should be obliged for your
confirmation of receipt of this also in due courses

T enclose with this letter an account showing the amounts
pald by our Treasurer in China and ourselves on behalf of+tliiss
Robertson, from which you will see that there is a balance owing
iof £174,1043de, of which £50 was paid out by us and the equivalent
| of £124,10.3de by our Treasurer in China, If you could remlt the
| latter to Arnold Vaught and the £50 to us, that would be the most
convenient settlement, but 1f you have no means of remitting to hlm
then the whole amount had better come to us. Our remittances to
China are very restricted these days, and I am sure you will under-
stand that, with costs rising in Szechwan, the calls on our funds
for our own workers are considerables I wonder, therefore, whether
you would mind our asking whether you sSee any convenient way of

remitting direct to our Treasurer in China for Miss Robertson's Field

allowance or, if not, whether 1t could be taken out of our grant o
the University? The sterling allowance of £40 per annum 18, of
course, paild out here and that amount should, in any case, come
direct to us from youU. I hope you will understand the difficulties
with which we are contending, and quite understand that this repres-
ents no unwillingness on our part to assist in any way we can with
Miss Robertson's allowance; We certainly value her help on the Fielc
T am afraid it is all too true that the whole’Sewell family
is in Hongkong, though so far we have only had one indirect confirme
ation of this. We have, however, had somewhat reassuring news as
to the treatment of 300 British and American missionaries and thelr
families who are confined in a prison in Hongkong. As regards
Lucy Burtt,’/we believe that she is well and living in her own house
near Peking, but that her movements are restricted. As regards
Shanghal, our three workers who are there appear to be well and the
Quaker Centre is open, though limited in 1ts activities and, we fear,
much limited financially. We have no news yet of one other China
worker, Dorothy Behenna, who W&s on her way to the States and had

1
1

C
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got as far as Manila before the entry of Japan into the war. Other-
wise our workers in China seem to be carrying on &s well as circum=-
stances will allow - and we are quite sure the same can be sald of
the others who are now in Japanese occupled territory.

I hope all goes well with your WOrKe

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely,

A

N —r

BERNARD Ge LAWSON,
Assistant Secretary: Finance.
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Attached B letler of 2% P

FRIENDS HOUSE,
EUSTON ROAD,
LONDON, N.W.1.

24th. April,. 1942

In Account with

FRIENDS SERVICE COUNCIL

D,

Balance b/forward
Cash: WeCeUoUs
Adjustment on allce., for 2nd Qr. $20.84
Sterling Portion
4th Qr's. Field Allowance $900
1st Qr's. do $897.50
Sterling Portion
Adjustment, additional allcee re 3rd.Qr.
1940, $32.50 ;

do do 4th Qr.1940, $1215

do do 1lst Qr. 1941, $947.50
2nd Qr's, Allowance, $1980

Sterling Portion

By Cash: WeC.U,Us

To

4

Sterling Portion

i n

" 4¢h Qr's Field Allowance $6295

" Adjustment re 1lst & 2nd Qr's Allce.

$4207 450

By Balance c¢/down 174 10

To

O;r £256 5

Balance b/down

=



July 31, 1942

¥r. Bernard G, Lawson

Pricnds Service Council

Jordans Hostel

Near Beaonasfield, Bucks, England

Dear Ifr. Lawson:

Ve have closed up our books for the fisoal year and I am in a position
to write you regarding the handling of the contributions made toward West China
Union University. Our understending of the situation is set forth in the follow=
ing statememt. This lists the amoumt paid September 1941, less dedustions re-
quested by the mericen Priends Service Comaittoe for Mrs. Sewells travel, also
less deductions requested in your letter to be semt to you —— this latter smount

- being B60-0-0 for which we are emclosing draft herewith:

Balanee Friond Serviece Coumcil Statement H1T74-10=3

Paid Sept. 27, 1941
Amorican rFriends Service for Mrs. Sewell's
travel to be adjusted on field as to apply
on Marjorie Robertson's allowance
289.53 @ 4,04 -
Balance due Friends Service Council o

7/2/42 Vo. 3876 purchased draft for
Priends Service Coumoil (202,00) 500 ~0
# B2=-10=11
To be paid Armold Vaught, West China
(when sending momey to Miss Priest) $213.50 U.S.

You will note that this takes into consideration paymnﬁé nade on the
schedule which you attached in your letter of April 27th and 1 simcerely trust that
this adjusts everything to you understanding of the situation. “ ;

I am sorry that I did not amswer your letter of April 27th ere this, buk
it was o long time in transit and the month of July has slipped by with remarkeble
rapldity.

Insofar as wo know the situation, as you have outlined it, regarding tho.‘. ¢
Sgwell Femily and Luoy Burtt is true. We are hoping, however, for some repatriatigm’

5 progesiings wiloh will relisve the tense situation inder wiiel the popple ini IM*{}? o
; k,. ‘,‘ ; “"' ¥4 "( ,‘_. B iy '\f & "”»" .. ‘,‘ T ' ! o ’.U B S L ) ¥ o "' NI "'f ¥ "'L'- ’\ ,‘ y :’, “ i - ) N ; g
T e ST g 4 g ] it . W e td




M. Lawson v/51/42
China are living.

The Associated Missiom Treasurers' Office in Shanghei went out of
business af'‘ter December Gth.

It is our understanding that several foreign members of the staff

wore treated rather indesently by the Japanese but survived without any great
h&rdship.

It is our understanding that epproximately $460,000 of Us €+ funds
hore in Wew York was frogen by the Government, and while efforts have been mede
to releoase these fumds, the U, S, Treasury Department has not been inclined to

agrod.

You are sware, I presume, that Glemn Fuller of the Methodist Board is
now in Chungling snd is taking over the responsibilities whioch the Associated
Mesion Treasurers formerly hawdled in Shumghed.

Very sinserely yours,

¢An/B

Via Adr Mail
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BGL/HC 16th October,1942.

CeA.HEvans, Esq.,

Assoclated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China,

150, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK,N.Y.

Dear Mr, Hvams,

Your letter of July 31lst came to hand towards the
end of August, but I have held over our reply, thinking
we might hear something from you in reply to my letter of
July 9th, of which I now enclose a duplicate, We shall
be interested to know your views on the matter ralsed
therein.

Thank you for the details given in yours of July 31lst

which are ane :‘;/qu{“w*'fory to us and I enclose :w(-mip’r:‘/‘{"mr

the draft for £50% which you sent us., We have not yet
heard fromy _g\rrml d Vaught as to the arrival of the $213,50
but there has hardly hu en time for that,

” » ’ o 1 o a .
rhis year we have mid the following amounts
Mar jorie Robertson:-

3terling portion for 194Ceeseescessesss
Allowance in China for first quarter,

3 ’1(‘)4‘8 ’ N © j * '; r/:/" \"7 i ) " R EEE R RN
Allowance in China for second quarter,

1942, N.C.$ 6745.00

h ) (
» divesassvneeeae B8s18, 8

£280s Ta &
je will let you have a note later on of the cost of her
allowance for the third and fourth quarters of this year,

ie have been very glad to have news Pscenhlv of both
Lucy Burtt and thevSewell family; the former 1s acting as
Warden in a Y.M.C.A. Hostel in Peking and seems tm be hnv1nb
a most interesting time with a great mixture of nationalities
in the Hostel,,K including Japane se, Americans, Germans,
Russians,setc, / The Sewell 1dm11y are in Hongkong and
apparently well and William Sewell 1is teaching - but the
message does not indicate whom he is teaching. e have
also had news at last ofvDorothy Behenna, who was caught
in Manilla and has now sent a message saying she 1is well
and has a nursing post. It is a relief to have news of these
people, much as one realises they are still facing many
difficulties and trials, particularly the Sewell family, who
have three children.,

|
\ i
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Thank you for the information about the Assoclated
Mission Treasurers and I expect that’Arnold Vaught is in
touch with Glen Fuller, If you should hear of any of
their funds in New York being released by the U.S5., Government
we should appreciate knowing.

The continuing increase in the cost of living in
West China 1s creating a serious ‘financial problem for our
Council and our China Budget 1s now about £10,000, per annum
_compared with £3,000, a few years ago, We belieVe we can
carry this extra.amount for a temporary period, but we think
it will not be long before our limit is rsached and we are
considering various ways of meeting the situation.

Meanwhile, a new worker/,Brian Harland, is on the way
to the West China University. His speclal subject 1is Geology
but, of course, he hopes to be of wider, (or should I say °
‘deepefy use among the students,

With kind regards,

Yours singerely,
k__9~ e P s

B.G.Lawson,
Assistant Secretary - Finance,
74
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